505607360 08/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5654161

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| STEPHEN JOHN LORUSSO | 08/05/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ARK COLOSSUS, LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1621 CENTRAL AVENUE | |
| City: | CHEYENNE | |
| State/Country: | WYOMING | |
| Postal Code: | 82001 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15876768 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)991-9109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034359390

Email: mfortkort@fortkort.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL P. FORTKORT

Address Line 1: 13164 LAZY GLEN LANE

Address Line 4: OAK HILL, VIRGINIA 20171

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ARKC001US0 | |
|--------------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL P. FORTKORT | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael P. Fortkort/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 08/06/2019 | | |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_ARK_COLOSSUS_08052019#page1.tif source=Assignment_ARK_COLOSSUS_08052019#page2.tif

PATENT 505607360 REEL: 049968 FRAME: 0099

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I the undersigned ("Applicant" or "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in TORQUE-GENERATING APPARATUS POWERED BY PISTON BUOYANCY, for which a U.S. Patent Application No. 15/876,768 was filed January 22, 2018 ("Invention"); and

WHEREAS, ARK COLOSSUS, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 1621 Central Avenue, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and related improvements.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under: (i) said Invention and any and all related disclosures, concepts, ideas or inventions; (ii) any and all patents or patent applications resulting from or relating to said Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; (iii) any and all improvements resulting from or related to said Invention; (iv) the above-mentioned U.S. Patent Application and any applications claiming priority to said above-mentioned U.S. Patent Application; (v) any and all divisional, continuing, continuation, substitute, reexamination, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been, may be or shall be filed in the United States and in any and all foreign countries on said Invention or any of said improvements; (vi) any and all original, reexamined and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and in any and all foreign countries on said Invention or said improvements; (vii) all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above mentioned U.S. Patent Application and said Invention;

1

PATENT REEL: 049968 FRAME: 0100 (viii) any and all rights necessary to fully exploit the aforementioned rights or benefits being transferred to Assignee under this Assignment.

Assignor further agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, continuation, foreign and U.S. applications, and any and all other patent applications on any and all said Invention and related improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Invention and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Invention and said improvements and for vesting title to said Invention and said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said Invention and said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

2